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OPINION
CLIFTON, Circuit Judge:

Joan Hangarter, a chiropractor who operated her own busi-
ness, obtained an “own occupation” disability insurance pol-



8510 HaNGARTER v. PauL REvere Lire Ins. Co.

icy in 1989 from Paul Revere Life Insurance Company. She
filed a claim for total disability in July 1997 based on shoul-
der, elbow, and wrist pain. Paul Revere paid Hangarter bene-
fits for an eleven-month period and then terminated her
benefits based upon the opinion of its medical examiners and
claim investigators that Hangarter was not “totally disabled”
and continued to work and earn income, making her ineligible
for benefits under the policy. Hangarter brought a diversity
action alleging violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200
{(the Unfair Competition Act, or UCA), breach of contract,
breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and
intentional misrepresentation against Paul Revere and its par-
‘ent company, UnumProvident Corp. The jury returned a
$7,670,849 verdict in Hangarter’s favor, $5 million of which
was for punitive damages. Raising a multitude of issues,
Defendants appeal the district court’s post-verdict denial of
judgment as a matter of law (JMOL), the jury’s award of
damages, and a permanent injunction issued by the district
court under the UCA.

We affirm the district court’s denial of a JMOL and the
jury’s award of damages. We reverse the district court’s per-
manent injunction under the UCA.

I. BACKGROUND

Joan Hangarter owned her own chiropractic practice in
Berkeley, California. On a typical day, she would treat
between 30 and 50 patieats. In 1989, Hangarter purchased an
individual “own occupation” disability insurance policy from
Paul Revere. In 1993, Hangarter began to experience severe
recurrent shoulder pain. She sought treatment from a chiro-
practor in her office, Dr. England, who adjusted her daily. In
1995 and 1996, Hangarter also saw an orthopedist, Dr. Isono.
As a result of ongoing, severe pain in her shoulder, arm, and
neck, Hangarter in 1997 started to see Dr. Linda Berry, a chi-
ropractor, and to attend physical therapy sessions. Although
Hangarter continued this treatment for approximately eight
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weeks, her pain was not alleviated. She filed a claim for bene-
fits under her disability insurance policy in May 1997 and
began receiving payments in October 1997. She was also in
an auto accident in October 1997, which aggravated her pain.

Though she continued to be treated by Drs. Berry and
Isono, Hangarter’s condition did not improve. Between 1996
and 2000 Hangarter had 3 Magnetic Resonance Imaging
studies (MRIs), which Dr. Isono interpreted as having abnor-
mal findings. The third MRI in May 2000 showed her condi-
tion to be growing worse, despite treatment by Drs. Berry and
Isono. Dr. Berry diagnosed Hangarter’s symptoms as epicon-
dylitis, cervical intervertebral disk syndrome, and tendinitis.
Dr. Isono offered only surgery to correct the problem, which
Hangarter rejected based on her past negative experience with
post-surgery pain medication. Hangarter eventually discontin-
ued seeing Dr. Tsono and was treated solely by Dr. Berry,
whose chiropractic manipulations gave her some pain relief.

In 1999, Paul Revere employed an “independent medical
examiner” (IME), Dr. Aubrey Swartz, to examine Hangarter
and her medical records. In contrast to the findings of Drs.
Isono and Berry, Dr. Swartz concluded that Hangarter’s con-
dition was “normal” and that she would be able to see two
chiropractic patients an hour. Dr. Edward Katz, an orthopedic
surgeon, at the request of Hangarter’s counsel, reviewed her
medical records' and examined her in July 2001, two years
after Dr. Swartz. Dr. Katz disagreed with Dr. Swartz’s con-
clusions. He found 75% range of motion in her neck, spasm
and tenderness in the right trapezius muscle, and reduced grip
strength in her arm. Dr. Katz also found evidence of cervical
disk disease, a depressed biceps reflex on Hangarter’s right -

'These records included the files of Dr. Isono, the MRI reports of Han-
garter’s right shoulder and cervical spine taken in 1997, the records and
deposition of Dr, Linda Berry, the electromyogram (“EMG™) studies of
March 6 and March 30, 1998, the report of Dr. Swartz and another doctor
retained by Paul Revere, and the MRI report of May 12, 2000.
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side along with numbness and tingling of the middle finger of
her right hand, an indicator of nerve root compression affect-
ing the sensory portion of the nerve going down the arm. Dr.
Katz reviewed the reports of the MRI scans of Hangarter’s
cervical spine taken in May 1997, finding mild to minimal
central canal stenosis, a natrowing of the spinal canal which
causes some compression on the spinal canal or the nerve
roots. He concluded that Hangarter suffered from lateral epi-
- condylitis, more commonly called tennis elbow, cervical disk
disease, and rotator cuff tendinitis, and that her condition was
worsening. Drs. Katz, Berry, and Isono testified that Han-
garter could not maintain a normal, continuous chiropractic
occupation.

While Hangarter was receiving benefits from her policy,
she hired Dr. Parissa Peymani to adjust patients while she
assisted with office management. Dr. Peymani testified that
after she started working, Hangarter stopped seeing all but
five to seven of her patients, which Dr. Berry had encouraged
her to do to see if her condition was at all improving. Dr. Pey-
mani testified that during the year-and-a-half she worked for
her, Hangarter performed adjustments for only 5 out of over
9,000 patient visits. Hangarter ceased employing Dr. Peymani
in May 1999, because she could no longer afford to pay her.
She then sold her practice.

On May 21, 1999, Paul Revere terminated Hangarter’s
“total disability” benefits. The letter claimed that Hangarter
was ineligible for benefits under the policy as she was not “to-
tally disabled” and was working and earning income. After
Paul Revere terminated Hangarter’s benefits, it attached her
bank account for the insurance premiums, until the account
was drained, at which point the company cancelled her policy.
Hangarter subsequently brought a diversity action against
Defendants alleging violation of § 17200 of the Unfair Com-
petition Act, breach of contract, breach of the covenant of
good faith and fair dealing, and intentional misrepresentation.
After eleven days of trial, a jury of six returned a unanimous






